
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 26 January 2023 - 10.00  - 11.30 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

Officers: 
  
  
 

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

3   Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To agree the notes of the meeting held on 24th of November 2022.  
 

4   Review updated Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
Following the Executive Meeting on 17th January 2023, the revised Terms of 
Reference have been agreed and are for the Board to note. 
 

5   Introduction to Smith and Byford Ltd   
 
Presentation from Smith and Byford, the new gas servicing contractor, to 
introduce company and services to Waverley tenants.  
 

6   Senior Living Welfare Check in procedure  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
To share the process to standardise welfare contact with tenants at Senior 
Living Schemes.  Action from Senior Living Improvement Plan. 



 

 

 
7   2023/24 HRA Draft Budget  (Pages 17 - 44) 

 
Review draft budget and consider financial plans including proposed rent 
increase. 
 

8   Heating Position paper for warmth, safety and efficiency  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
To review proposed programme.  Action from Housing Asset Management 
Action Plan. 
 

9   Asbestos Survey and Works Contracts  (Pages 59 - 138) 
 
To share the proposal to enter into contracts for Asbestos Removal and 
Asbestos Surveying Services. 
 

10   Work programme  (Pages 139 - 150) 
 

11   Date of next meeting   
 

 
 



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

24 November 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr John Robini 
Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

Annie Righton 
Andrew Smith 
Annalisa Howson 
Jeanette Englefield 
  
 

  
1  Apologies for absence    

 
Councillor Michaela Wicks, Chris Austin, Abi Lewis, Marieke van der Reijden, Rosie 
Plaistowe-Melham and Peter Vickers 
 

2  Declarations of interest    
 

Councillors John Robini and Jackie Keen declared that they both rented garages 
from the council. 
 

3  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th October were agreed. It was 
noted that Danielle Sleightholme gave her apologies for the meeting held on 27th 
October. 
 
The Chair addressed the Board and highlighted the unfortunate death of a young 
boy as a result of mould. He felt that the council should prioritise mould and where it 
existed in Waverley homes, it should be tackled and dealt with. The Group 
discussed the issues, including communicating mould prevention messages to 
residents and private tenants. The Board also agreed that it would benefit from a 
clearer picture of mould in Waverley. The Group recommended providing 
information in People and Holmes magazine, the councils website and social 
media. 
 

4  Q2 Performance Report    
 

Annalisa Howson addressed the Board, she advised that the Q2 Performance 
report covered July – September.  She informed the Board that the works at Vernon 
Court had nearly been completed.  Annalisa Howson shared a photograph of the 
works with the Board.  She noted that the New Strategic Asset Manager, Hugh 
Wagstaff would be starting in January.  She advised that they had continued to 
work on the Housing Stock Condition survey tender and will be out next month.   
 
Annalisa Howson noted the work completed with the Tenants at Lucas Fields, she 
advised that it had been a very positive piece of work involving Tenants and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 
 

Councillors.  She confirmed that there had been some improvements to the lighting 
and pathways that had made a real difference.  She informed the Board that this 
was something she really wanted to continue and intends to roll it out to other 
residents. 
 
Annalisa Howson, confirmed that she spoke with Chris Shipway from Ian Williams 
regarding their performance as they were not yet meeting targets.  She noted the 
areas of improvement and that the contractors performance was heading in the 
right direction.  She also noted that the team was now fully staffed and had 
recruited a Resident Liaison Officer.  Annalisa Howson advised the Board that as 
winter approached the council would see a significant increase in the number of 
responsive repair jobs. 
 
Councillor John Robini queried the red KPI’s, he noted that the performance was 
improving, but hoped that at the next meeting some of those indicators would be 
amber and green.  Annalisa confirmed that the red KPI’s were related to the voids 
and repairs contract and she expected to see improvements as a result of the staff 
recruitment as mentions earlier.  Councillor Keen queried the current response 
turnaround time.  Annalisa Howson confirmed that this was now 26 days, compared 
to a target of 20 days.  She explained that the target had not been meet for some 
two years as a result of Covid-19 and the proceeding lockdowns.  There was further 
discussion by the group with regards to the multiskilled workers and those specialist 
trades like roofs and flooring. 
 
Danielle Sleightholme queried the notice of seeking passion and understanding the 
process this follows, she felt that a flowchart of the steps would be helpful to 
understanding where help and support could be provided to residents.  Annalisa 
Howson confirmed that there had only been one eviction in 2022 and the team were 
focused on helping tenants stay in their homes.  She advised that the rent team 
could attend the Tenants Panel and provide an update.  Danielle also queried the 
target for the level 2 complaints and whether it was attainable.  Annalisa felt that it 
was a challenging target that was attainable and she would like to keep working 
towards meeting the target.  She reminded the Board about the changes to the 
designated Persons Complaint panel and the new Customer Experience Group. 
 
The Group discussed void properties, including the state properties are returned to 
the council and plan to improve the void turn around performance. 
 

5  Head of Service Matters arising -  Verbal update    
 

Andrew Smith addressed the Board, he advised that he was going to discuss the 
mould issue, but the Board had already had a detailed discussion.  Andrew Smith 
noted that the draft budget would be brought to the Board for discussion and 
comments in January. 
 

6  2023/24 HRA Draft budget    
 

Candice Keet addressed the Board, she explained that the HRA and General Fund 
were not separate legal entities, the HRA is a ring fenced account within the 
General Fund restricting the use of income and management costs of the housing 
functions in compliance with the Housing Acts.  She also informed the Board that 
the HRA is primarily a landlord account containing the income and expenditure 
arising from a housing authority’s landlord functions.  She noted that the council 

Page 4



3 
 

were currently in the early stages of setting the budget for 2023/24. The numbers 
contained within this presentation are estimates and will change as the budget 
setting process progresses. 
 
Candice Keet discussed inflation at 11% and the Capital and Core Capital (Major 
repairs) budget.  She informed the Board about the rent budget, the rent cap and 
the possible rent increases of 4-7%.  Candice Kee took the Board though 
illustrations of the rent impact summary and rent impact borrowing.  Finally, she 
discussed the rent collection performance and informed the Board that full details 
including variances, growth proposals and rent setting will be brought forward in the 
new year. 
 
Councillor Stephen Mulliner queried the likely hood of imposing CPI plus 1% on 
tenants.  Candice Keet advised that it was an illustration to show comparison 
against the norm and where the council’s current position.  The Chair thanked 
Candice and reminded the Board that the councils rents go towards repairs which 
had become more expensive as material and labour cost soar.  
 
Councillor John Robini wanted to congratulate the council on the White Hill housing 
project, he expressed how impressed he was.  He noted the relationship between, 
social housing, rent charges and the private sector rent charges.  He queried if the 
figure of 85% of market rent was achievable.  Candice Keet explained that there 
was a rent formular for social housing.  Andrew Smith confirmed that in the new 
Affordable Housing Delivery Strategy put forward in April 2022 this was now lower 
than 80% of market value including service charges.  65% for 3&4 bed homes and 
70% for 1&2 bed homes.  The Board discussed how important it was to ensure 
service charges were included in the rent costs. 
 
Councillor Stephen Mulliner queried the extent of the councils borrowing, Candice 
Keet noted that throughout the strategic review it became clear that the council 
would need to borrow as a result of the way in which the Councils debt repayments 
are scheduled, she advised that it was a balance act with the HRA and the council’s 
priorities.  Annalisa Howson advised the Board that Candice was invited to brief the 
Board and to give member as opportunity to think about the council’s position and 
the increases ahead of the budget which will be coming to the Board in January. 
 
 
 

7  Housing Asset Management Strategy Implementation Update    
 

Heather Rigg addressed the Board, she advised that the Strategy was published in 
April 2022 and was brought to the LSA Board, it was agreed that an update would 
be brought back in 6 months.  She advised that the strategy was a framework and 
an action plan for the Property Services and Housing Operations teams to deliver 
the investment of the HRA business plan and the council’s strategic priorities.  She 
took the Board through the four core themes of the strategy 1) Understanding our 
services, homes, tenants and Stakeholder requirements, 2)  providing modern 
homes across the borough, 3) Proactively decarbonising homes and 4) Ensuring 
homes are safe and secure for tenants and leaseholders. 
 
Heather Rigg explained that the team had learnt lessons regarding 
communications, data planning and accountability.  She also noted that there were 
a number of influencing factors such as the residents voice, the council’s corporate 
priorities, the national picture, housing revenue business plan review and the 

Page 5



4 
 
 

decarbonisation of our homes.  Heather Rigg informed the Board that the 
commitments covered four main themes 1) Assets planning and service delivery, 2) 
Modern Homes, 3) Energy efficiency and decarbonisation and 4) Compliance and 
Building Safety.  She advised the board that the Housing Asset Management 
Strategy is a live document that is well understood by the Property Service 
Team. She noted that it was under constant review to ensure actions are 
appropriate and relevant and after a challenging start it was gratifying that actions 
were progressing. 
 
 

8  Work Programme    
 

Annalisa Howson noted the copy of the completed work programme for 2022 and 
the upcoming meeting on 15 December where the Board would plan the meetings 
for 2023 and review the Boards achievement over the 2022.  She noted that the 
meeting would also focus on how the Board communicated outcomes to Waverley’s 
wider tenants and members.  She noted that the Board would review the gas 
contract, an update from the sen
[...]

emphasis on meeting the requirements of the Charter for Social Housing Residents  

 Reviews of existing policies or the introduction of new policies relating to or 
affecting Council’s tenancies  

 Matters relating to tenant scrutiny and challenge as part of delivering co-regulation 
of the housing landlord service  

 Performance of the housing landlord function  
 
The scheme of delegation identifies the decision-making remit and responsibilities of 
the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Board. 
 
Where those reports relate to items which will be submitted to the Council’s 
Executive or to the Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing exercising their delegated 
authority, the comments and recommendations of the Landlord Services Advisory 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Board will be submitted to the Executive or Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing with the 
officer report.  
 
 

Revision Date Originator Comments Approved 

1 September 

2021 

Fiona 

Cameron 

First draft  Council 19 Oct 

2021 

2  July 2022 Louise 

Fleming 

Updated to reflect changes to 

membership and frequency  

Cllr Rivers 28 July 

2022 

3 December 2022 Annalisa 

Howson 

Updated to reflect the confirmation of 

Vice Chairman, appointment of non-

Executive members, timing of meetings 

and proposed amendments to decision 

making. 

Executive, 17 

January 2023. 

 

Page 8



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

26 JANUARY 2023 

 
Title:  

SENIOR LIVING CHECK IN CALLS 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Rivers, Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing  
 
Head of Service: Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing  
 
Key decision: No 
  
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

To share the draft version of the Senior Living Check In Calls procedure with the 
Board and receive their feedback and support.  

 
 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Board review the proposed Check In Calls procedure 
and make any comments.  

 
 
 
3. Reason for the
[...]
NCIL 
 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 
 

CO-PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING DECISIONS MEETING 
 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
Title:  

HEATING POSITION PAPER FOR WARMTH, SAFETY AND EFFICIENCY 

(Part One – Domestic Gas Boiler Programme) 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Rivers, Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations) 
 
Head of Service: Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing 
 
Key decision: Yes  
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To consult with the Board on the proposed Heating Position Paper as at Annexe 

One.  The Heating Position Paper for warmth, safety and efficiency (Part One – 
Domestic Gas Boiler Programme) sets out the Council’s plans to maintain and 
improve the appliances for heating in the housing services properties.  

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Board advise and make comments to the Co-Portfolio 
Holder for Housing on the proposals to: 

 endorse the boiler replacement programme 2023/24 to 2029/30 as 
outlined in annexe 1 – the Domestic Gas Boiler Programme, and 

 award a six year boiler (domestic and commercial) replacement and 
servicing contract to the total value of £14m. 
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
 To provide the Board with the opportunity to consider the proposals aimed to: 

 ensure the Council meets it’s legal and regulatory requirements to provide 
safe and warm homes 

 mitigate, with a replacement programme, the risk of boiler failure and 
inefficiency, due to current boilers’ age, and 

 consider future energy initiatives in advance of 2030 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 
To ensure the housing service can enter promptly and effectively into contract 
arrangements to secure the warmth and safety of tenants’ homes. 

 
4. Background 
 

4.1 The Housing Asset Management Strategy recognises that there are considerations 
and impacts to changing Waverley’s approach to the installation of gas boilers and 
the need to develop a specific gas boiler replacement 
[...]
ems to be reviewed and meeting dates agreed with project managers.  The reports in bold are 

agreed.  Board to hold monthly meetings with aim of three main agenda items only. 

Meeting 
date  

Report Reason LSAB action Decision by  Decision 
date 

26 January 2023 

  

  2023/24 Housing Revenue 

Account Draft Budget 

Review draft budget and 

consider financial plans 

including proposed rent 

increase 

 
  

Feedback comments 
to Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 

Council 21 February 
2023 

  Heating Position Paper for 
warmth safety and 
efficiency (Part One 
Domestic Gas Boiler 
Programme 
 

To review proposed 
programme.  Action from 
Housing Asset Management 
Action Plan 

Feedback comments 
to Strategic Asset 
Manager and Co-
Portfolio for Housing 

Co-Portfolio 
for Housing 
at decisions 
meeting 

26 Jan 2023 
11:30 

  Senior Living Welfare 
Check in Procedure 

To share the process to 
standardise welfare contact 
with tenants at Senior Living 
Schemes.  Action from 
Senior Living Improvement 
Plan 
 
  

Feedback comments 
to Senior Living and 
Careline Manager 

Board 
comments 

At meeting 

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 10



2 
 

 Introduction to Smith and 
Byford new gas servicing 
contractor 

Presentation from Smith 
and Byford to introduce 
company and services to 
Waverley tenants 

To identify any areas 

wish to comment on, 

explore or examine 

further and agree 

reporting cycle.  

Feedback comments 

to Compliance 

Manager 

 

Board 
comments 

At meeting 

 Executive Head of Housing 
Services Update 

Andrew Smith inform Board 
of any matters arising 
Inc HRA Hardship Fund 
update 

To note issues and 
identify any areas wish 
to comment on, 
explore or examine 
further. 

Board 
comments 

At meeting 

  Review LSAB work 
programme 

  Board 
comments 

At meeting 

 Decision to award Asbestos 
Survey and Removal 
Contracts 

To review proposals to enter 
into contracts following 
procurement process. 

Feedback comments 
to Executi
[...]
rterly performance reports 

Housing Delivery Board Update – share notes of HDB with LSAB after each meeting 

H&S – every six months with quarterly tenants’ satisfaction reports added to Quarterly performance reports 

Procurement projects and other projects – as scheduled 

Policy reviews to be scheduled 

  

To routinely cross check work programme with: 

Service Plan actions, team performance reporting, HDB programme 

Regulatory standards – economic (governance), (VfM), Rent and consumer Home, Tenancy, Neighbourhood and Community, Tenant 

Involvement and Empowerment 

White paper chapters – safety, performance, complaints, respect (consumer reg), voice heard, quality home and neighbourhood, support Home 

Ownership 

 

P
age 150


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the previous meeting
	4 Review updated Terms of Reference
	6 Senior Living Welfare Check in procedure
	annexe one_SL Check In Calls Procedure v2

	7 2023/24 HRA Draft Budget
	HRA Annexe 1 - HRA Business Plan 23-24 to 52-53
	HRA Annexe 2 - HRA Business Plan Movements 23-24
	HRA Annexe 3 - HRA Key Budget Variances 23-24
	HRA Annexe 4 - Fees & Charges
	HRA Annexe 5 - Capital Programme 23-24
	HRA Annexe 6 - Housing Delivery Programme
	HRA Annexe 7 - HRA Reserves Statement
	HRA Annexe 8 - HRA Contracts over £100k

	8 Heating Position paper for warmth, safety and efficiency
	Annexe One Gas Boiler Strategy Report Draft v0.05

	9 Asbestos Survey and Works Contracts
	exempt Annexe 1 Waverley BC Asbestos Removal Tender Report
	exempt Annexe 2 Waverley BC Asbestos Surveys Tender Report

	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

26 January 2023 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

Annie Righton 
Andrew Smith 
Annalisa Howson 
Jeanette Englefield 
  
 

Apologies: 
Terry Daubney 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Paul Follows 
 

1  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies were received from Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing Services 
and Terry Daubney, Vice Chair. 
 

2  Declarations of interest    
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

Cllr Mulliner recommended the minutes of the previous meeting were amended as 
there was a spelling error. The Board members agreed.  
 

4  Review updated Terms of Reference    
 

The Chair provided an update on the Terms of Reference as discussed at the 
December LSAB review meeting.  The members of the Board agreed the changes. 
 

5  Introduction to Smith and Byford Ltd    
 

Melanie Herridge, Business Director at Smith and Byford provided the Board with a 
presentation on the background of company and an overview of the services they 
provided.  This included domestic gas servicing, repairs, and installations, 
supporting over 70,000 properties, electrical testing, repairs & installation, 
commercial gas plant repairs, servicing and maintenance and building automation 
and environmental controls.  It was noted that Smith and Byford worked with other 
Social Landlords in the Southeast and the company was technologically advanced 
in dealing with clients. It was also noted that the company boasts fast repair 
services through IT innovations. 
 
Chris Austin from the Tenants Panel queried how Smith and Byford intended to 
work with individual tenants.  It was advised that the relationship with tenants had 
been discussed and there were several options for interacting with tenants and how 



2 
 
 

tenants could get in contact with Smith and Byford.  It was also advised that 
employees must comply with the Customer Service Promise to ensure client 
satisfaction.  Annalisa Howson advised the Board that tenants would receive 
correspondence that week to introduce the company on how to contact the service. 
 
It was noted that all current issues/jobs would be passed on to Smith and Byford 
within the next few weeks and tenants could contact Smith and Byford directly. 
Councillor Mulliner sought assurance that back up would be provided if the 
correspondence was not received by all tenants. He also queried the number of 
tenants visited per annum. Annalisa Howson assured Cllr Mulliner that contact 
details would be published in the tenant newsletter, correspondence letters, online 
and the Customer Service Centre would also signpost tenants.  Melanie Herridge 
confirmed that over 75,000 visits were carried out per year. 
 
Councillor Robini sought clarification on how Smith and Byford intended to reach 
tenants living in rural locations and how quickly they responded to tenants out of 
hours. Melanie Herridge confirmed that there was an out of hours service and a call 
out rota was always active. She noted that operatives would work based on priority 
and there was a 1-hour attendance for emergency cases. 
 
Danielle Sleightholme queried the process of procurement.  Heather Rigg advised 
the Board that it was an interim contract currently due to short term emergency of 
CHS terminating, she advised that the council conducted emergency procurement 
using the appropriate policies and framework. 
 

6  Senior Living Welfare Check in procedure    
 

The Board received a presentation from Amy Walton on the Senior Living Welfare 
check in procedure.  She advised the Board that there were 8 schemes across the 
borough and approx. 245 tenants within age range.  She recommended the Board 
review the proposed check in contact procedure.  She noted that the procedure had 
been in place since October 2022 and the procedure note confirmed current 
practice.  Amy Walton advised the Board that 47% of tenants were very satisfied 
with service and 42% satisfied. The 5% of dissatisfied customers gave feedback 
that they did not receive calls, and this was due to officers seeing them previously in 
the day. It was noted that the team would clarify that contact could be in person, 
phone, or careline. 
 
Amy Walton advised the Board that Officers endeavoured to see tenants once a 
week or would text and call if they were unable to visit in person. Councillor Mulliner 
queried if there was record of how often tenants were contacted.   Annalisa Howson 
agreed to provide data.  She advised that Senior Living welfare was a tenant opt-in 
scheme, everyone was risk assessed beforehand and was based on individual 
circumstances.  
 
Councillor Keen noted her concern for vulnerable people in council homes within 
her ward. It was noted that the scheme was directed to the 245 individuals 
identified.  Members queried if the scheme could be applied further into the 
community. Annalisa Howson advised that the Careline system was available for 
other tenants who were not identified by the scheme. She noted that the scheme 
was a signposting scheme to ensure tenants were getting support from appropriate 
services.  Councillor Maxine Gale queried the careline costs.  
 



3 
 

Danielle Sleightholme felt that there should be a formal call out schedule for those 
who were not opted in.  Annalisa Howson advised that the officers aimed to have 
contact with all tenants at least once a week, even where they had opted out of the 
welfare check in service.  She advised that the team knew their tenants and risk 
assessed actions based on individual circumstances. She also stated that each 
case was determined on a case-by-case basis and those that opted in, should be 
contacted weekly and followed up. It was noted that tenants could request 
additional check in calls.  
 
Annalisa Howson advised that Housing Officers working with general needs tenants 
also signposted to GP and Adult Social Services. She noted that approx. 10 tenants 
are signposted per month and Officers were aware of signs and red flags to look out 
for. 
 

7  2023/24 HRA Draft Budget    
 

The Board were asked to make comments on the recommendations in the report 
going to the Executive.  Annalisa Howson addressed the Board and gave a 
presentation on the HRA draft budget.  She advised that the Strategic Review 
recommended that the council keep a £2 million reserve.  She noted that the report 
made recommendations for the yearly budget.   
 
Annalisa Howson advised the Board that the report recommended an up to 4% rent 
increase.  The Government cap on rent increases, would allow up to 7%; therefore 
would 5% be a more realistic proposal?  She noted that the impact on tenants and 
on the business Plan should be considered and balanced. She noted that 40% of 
tenants pay full rent, 26% of tenants were on Universal Credit and 17% received full 
housing benefit and a further 17% partial housing benefit.  She advised the Board 
that the service had a strong track record of rent collection and the 1% target of rent 
arrears had not been exceeded. It was noted that a 7% increase would allow 
£100,000 additional revenue on the 30-year business plan.  
 
Annalisa Howson advised the Board that the second recommendation related to 
Senior living service charge increase of 4% to £20.90pw. She noted that the draft 
capital programme included all improvement plans. She advised that it included a 
£14 million budget for next year and that the council would need to seek additional 
borrowing over 12 years to fund new initiatives for stock improvements and new 
homes.  
 
Robert Stratford from the Tenants panel noted that inflation should be into 
consideration, along with council tax increases and inflation costs on food. He felt 
that rents should be kept at 4%. The rent increase was going to hit vulnerable 
tenants.  Annalisa Howson acknowledged the concern and recognised the need for 
a “goldilocks” increase.  She also explained that state pensions and benefits were 
to increase by 10% and average wages were also increasing.  
 
Councillor Mulliner sought further information (in chart form) on the how the debt 
would be smoothed out as rent reductions reduced cash flow for the council 
significantly. It was noted that O&S Resources committee recommended this rent 
increase be revised. Councillor Mulliner also felt that all tenants should be treated 
fairly, and the pension increase should be considered, and that inflation suggested 
5% was reasonable based on a cap of 7%. 
 



4 
 
 

Councillor Follows advised the Board that the Executive have had the same debate. 
It was advised that rent increases were formulated by CPI inflation plus 1%, which 
would put social housing rents into a much higher bracket (11%) which is why a cap 
was set by government. It was noted that the council was looking at grades within 
that cap and with the comments made in the O&S Recourses committee attempting 
to balance rent prices with costs of new builds; must be realistic. It was felt that 
Executive should re-discuss as recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Resources Committee. Comments made by the LSAB would also be considered by 
Executive. 
 
Chris Austin from the Tenants panel noted the challenges and agreed a 5% 
increase. 
 
Danielle Sleightholme queried if this would mean the council would see an increase 
in vulnerable people and would the Hardship fund continue to support these 
tenants, she also noted that the very limited take up on the Hardship Fund 
suggested that information about the fund were not accessible.  Danielle also 
queried the community room charges in Annex 4. 
 
Responding to the queries Annalisa Howson advised the Board that the Hardship 
fund was still active and used as a last resort where other options had been 
exhausted. She noted that some tenants may be holding back from applying and 
tenants should be encouraged to access the fund.  
 
Candice Keet advised that a 4% increase would look at £26 million of additional 
borrowing while 5% would lead to £21 million of borrowing. Annalisa Howson 
advised that there was no way to avoid capital projects and additional borrowing. 
She added that to ensure maintenance of resources for tenants the revenue would 
be needed, as the cost of building new homes were very high. It was also stated 
that council rent increases would also warrant housing benefit increases. 
Additionally, Community room charges in Annex 4 applied to renting/using the room 
for events or functions, not casual use. 
 
Danielle Sleightholme queried if there were any capital works that could be put off 
reducing borrowing.  Responding to the query, Candice Keet advised that Capital 
works could not be put off as it was likely to increase costs in future. She added that 
Capital funding for major repairs were largely funded by a depreciation charge, so 
putting off capital works would not help as the charge would need to be made 
anyway.  
 
Recommendation: To revisit the discussion on a 4-5% rent increase by 
Executive. The Chair asks members of the Board to comment on the benefits 
of 4% or 5% increase. Cllr Follows recommended that officers minute the 
comments made in the debate and pass on to Executive. It was agreed that 
the Executive should look at the minutes of the meeting and take into 
consideration the comments made when formulating the decision. 
 

8  Heating Position paper for warmth, safety and efficiency    
 

Hugh Wagstaff addressed the Board and outlined the Heating Position Paper for 
warmth, safety and efficiency (Part One – Domestic Gas Boiler Programme) and 
plan to award a six-year boiler (domestic and commercial) replacement and 
servicing contract. He informed the Board that £14 million of the contract will include 



5 
 

servicing schemes.  Robert Stratford queried if all the new builds would contain air 
source heat pump. 
 
Hugh Wagstaff advised the Board that new builds would contain renewable sources 
of energy, mostly air sourced. He also noted that Ockford Ridge would have air 
sourced heat pumps.  Councillor Mulliner felt that the 2030 target for net zero was 
unrealistic. He also noted that the type of heating with air source pumps was very 
different to gas boilers, as the air pump was more energy efficient but may not save 
costs as usage may increase during a cold spell. Overall, he agreed to the 
recommendations in the paper. Councillor Mulliner queried the installation cost 
dated 2002 and if it was an error.  Hugh Wagstaff confirmed it was meant to be 
2022 and 3730 boilers were to be replaced between 2022-2030. 
 
The co-opted members noted that the recommendation was to endorse the exempt 
Annex 1. Annex 1 was exempt and had not been seen by the co-opted members. 
The Board were asks to agree the principle, as the costing details could be 
identified by officers. Annalisa Howson added to this by stating that it was a position 
statement, no tendering had been completed yet. The Board’s advice and 
comments were positive, and they endorsed the programme.  
 
It was noted that the Chair would make his decision at the Housing Portfolio 
Holders Decision meeting. 
 

9  Asbestos Survey and Works Contracts    
 

Hugh Wagstaff outlined the report and presented the contract that would be 
awarded, he noted that the Chair would make an official decision on the contracts. 
He noted that a procurement exercise had been carried out and due diligence had 
been maintained in the tendering of the contract.  Danielle Sleightholme asked if the 
council were going to continue reservicing homes.  Responding to the query, 
Heather Rigg advised the Board that there was a reoccurring general survey in 
place and a more in-depth survey would be carried out if intrusive works were 
required. 
 
It was noted that the Chair would make his decision at the Housing Portfolio 
Holders Decision meeting. 
 

10  Work programme    
 

Annalisa Howson outlined the upcoming items on the work programme: 
 
- Quarter 3 information 
- Service plans 
- Report on damp and mould 
- Senior living consultation findings 
 
Annalisa Howson informed the Board that there would be a webinar with regulator 
of social housing on 15th Feb at 6pm. Board members should join if possible. 
 

11  Date of next meeting    
 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 23 February 2023. 
 
 



6 
 
 

 
 


